



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

संदर्भ संख्या:

Ref. No.: AAI/LBR/SM (E-C)/FTO Apron/W. 0-4/21-22

दिनांक:

Date: 02.12.2021

सेवा मे, / To,

मेसर्स टी. टेकर इंटरप्राइजेज
M/s. T. Taker Enterprises
गांव रिलो, पीओ और पीएस- बालीजान,
Vill. Rillo, P.O & PS. Balijan,
पापुम पारे जिला
Papum Pare District
अरुणाचल प्रदेश
Arunachal Pradesh-791123

Sub: - Construction of interim link taxi track connecting existing Apron to proposed FTO Apron at Lilabari Airport.

निविदा आई.दि:/ Tender ID: 2021_AAI_92096_1

महोदय /Sir (s),

सीपीपी पोर्टल के माध्यम से 03.11.2021 को खोली गई अपनी तकनीकी बोली और 10.11.2021 को खोली गई वित्तीय बोली का संदर्भ लें।

Reference your technical bid opened on 03.11.2021 and financial bid opened on 10.11.2021 through CPP Portal.

- उपरोक्त कार्य के लिए आपकी प्रतिशत दर ई-निविदा अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से आपके द्वारा उद्धृत मद दरों पर कुल रु.14,69,570/- (चौदह लाख साठ नौ हजार पांच सौ सत्तर रुपये केवल) (जीएसटी को छोड़कर) स्वीकार की जाती है। जो कि अनुमानित लागत निविदा के लिए रखी गई राशि 22,40,000/- (जीएसटी को छोड़कर) रुपये से 34.39% कम है।

Your Percentage Rate e-Tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totalling of Rs.14,69,570/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Sixty Nine Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Only) (Excluding GST) which is 34.39 % **below** the estimated cost put to tender of **Rs.22,40,000/-** excluding GST.

- वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-सि), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, क्षेत्रीय मुख्यालय, उ.पू. क्षेत्र, इस कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने एवं उसे पूरा करने हेतु वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-सि), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, क्षेत्रीय मुख्यालय, उ.पू.क्षेत्र के कार्यालय में इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख से 15 दिनों के भीतर उपस्थित हों। संविदा करार रु.100/- (सौ रुपये मात्र) के न्यायिकेतर (नॉन ज्युडिशियल) स्टाम्प पेपर पर बनाया जाएगा और स्टाम्प पेपर की लागत आपको वहन करनी होगी।)

Senior Manager (E-C), AAI, RHQ, NER, shall be the Engineer-in-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend office of the Engineer-in-charge i.e. **Senior Manager (E-C)**, AAI, RHQ, NER, to sign and complete the contract agreement within 15 days from the date of issue of this letter. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100/- (Rupees One Hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.

S. Chandra



IAS-ANZ



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

3. कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने के 10 दिन के भीतर शेष प्रतिभूति जमा के रूप में रु 1,46,957/- (एक लाख छियालीस हजार नौ सो सत्तावन मात्र) जमा करें, अन्यथा सुरक्षा जमा राशि (SD) को RA बिल से काट लिया जाएगा, वही इस राशि की कटौती संविदा दस्तावेज (पृष्ठ 19), एन आई टी पर जी सी सी पर दी गई शर्त 1 (A) के अनुसार आपके चालु बिलों से काट ली जाएगी।

Please deposit **Rs.1,46,957/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Seven only)** towards security deposit within 10 (Ten) days from the date of issue of this work order, failing which the Security Deposit shall be deducted from the RA bill, the same will be deducted as per condition of Clause No. 1 (A) of GCC (page no. 19) of contract document.

4. आपसे अनुरोध है कि संविदा श्रमिक (विनियमन एवं समापन) अधिनियम 1970 और संविदा श्रमिक (विनियमन एवं समापन) केन्द्रीय नियमावली 1971, बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण मजदूर कल्याण उपकर अधिनियम 1996 और केंद्र और राज्य सरकार के नियमों के प्रावधान का अनुपालन करें, जो संविदा के GCC के धारा 19, 19A, 54/55 पृष्ठ पर निर्दिष्ट है।

You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971, Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19, 19A on Page 54/55 of GCC of tender and rules of Central and State Government.

5. आपको निर्देश दिए जाते हैं कि आप **प्रबंधक (अभि-सिविल)**, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, लीलावारी हवाई अड्डा से तत्काल सम्पर्क करें जो कि आपको कार्यस्थल सुपर्द करने की व्यवस्था करेंगे।
You are also directed to contact **Manager (E-C)**, AAI, Lilabari Airport immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.

6. कृपया यह नोट कर लें कि काम करने का समय **04 (चार) महीने**, जिसे **11.12.2021** से गिना जाएगा।
Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be **04 (Four) Months** and the same shall be reckoned from **11.12.2021**.

7. संविदा के संबंध में आगे किया जाने वाला पत्राचार सामान्यतः इंजीनियर प्रभारी से किया जाए।
Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer-in-Charge.

8. कृपया पत्र की पावती भेजें तथा साथ में संलग्न इस पत्र की दूसरी प्रति पर स्वीकारोक्ति के रूप विधिवत हस्ताक्षर करके हमें वापस भेजें।
Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after duly signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

9. यदि कोई विद्वंसगति पाई जाती है, तो अंग्रेजी संस्करण को सही माना जाएगा।
In case any discrepancy is found, then English version will be taken as correct.

धन्यवाद/ Thanking you.

भवदीय / Yours faithfully,

S. Chandra Narayana
(सेजाला. चंद्रनारायणा) / (Sejala Chandranarayana)

वरिष्ठ प्रबंधक (अभि-सि)/Senior Manager(E-C)

भा. वि. प्रा., क्षे.मु. उ.पु.क्षे.गुवाहाटी

AAI, RHQ, NER, Guwahati.

For and on behalf of the Chairman, AAI

Encl:

1. CPP portal generated BOQ
सीपीपी पोर्टल ने बीओक्यू उत्पन्न किया

Tender Inviting Authority: AAI/LBR/SM (E-C)/FTO Apron/21-22/

Name of Work: Misc.Construction of interim link taxi track connecting existing Apron to proposed FTO Apron at Lilabari Airport.

Contract No: 2021_AAI_92096_1

SCHEDULE OF WORK / ITEM(S)					
Sl.No	Description of Work / Item(s)	No.of Qty	Units	M/s T. Taker Enterprises(GSTN-NA)	
				Rate	Amount
1.00	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including getting out and disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-charge. All kinds of soil	300.00	Cum	99.00	29700.00
2.00	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m as directed by Engineer-in-charge.	200.00	Cum	70.00	14000.00
3.00	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:2:4 (1 Cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	12.00	Cum	5900.00	70800.00
4.00	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:5:10 (1 cement : 5 coarse sand (zone-III) : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	13.00	Cum	4800.00	62400.00
5.00	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete, excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement - All work up to plinth level : 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	41.00	Cum	6700.00	274700.00
6.00	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete	50.00	Sqm	19.00	950.00
7.00	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses,plinth and string courses etc.	250.00	Sqm	199.00	49750.00
8.00	Providing, hoisting and fixing above plinth level up to floor five level precast reinforced cement concrete work in string courses, bands, copings, bed plates, anchor blocks, plain window sills , cover slabs and the like, including the cost of required centering, shuttering but , excluding cost of reinforcement, with 1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand(zone-III) : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	20.00	Cum	6800.00	136000.00
9.00	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level. Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	3700.00	Kg	75.00	277500.00

S. Chandan
2/12/21

10.00	Construction of Subgrade embankment with Moorum brought out from approved quarry outside the airport premises. The complete operation will include spreading the Moorum with dozer, dressing, levelling, providing camber, grading with motor grader and consolidating with vibratory roller 8-10 tonne capacity including making good the undulation etc. as per technical specifications and drawings complete and directions of Engineer-in-Charge. (Cost includes all leads, taxes, royalty and operations)	120.00	Cum	420.00	50400.00
11.00	Providing, laying, spreading and compacting graded stone aggregate (size range 53 mm to 0.075 mm) to wet mix macadam (WMM) specification including premixing the material with water at OMC in for all leads & lifts, laying in uniform layers with mechanical paverfinisher in sub- base / base course on well prepared surface and compacting with vibratory roller of 8 to 10 tonne capacity to achieve the desired density, complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-Charge	20.00	Cum	2700.00	54000.00
12.00	Providing and laying design mix cement concrete of M-30 grade/PQC, in roads/ taxi tracks/ runways, using cement content as per design mix, using coarse sand and graded stone aggregate of 40 mm nominal size in appropriate proportions as per approved & specified design criteria, providing dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars wherever required, laying at site, spreading and compacting mechanically by using needle and surface vibrators, levelling to required slope/ camber, finishing with required texture, including steel form work with sturdy M.S. channel sections, curing, making provision for contraction/ expansion, construction & longitudinal joints (10 mm wide x 50 mm deep) by groove cutting machine, providing and filling joints with approved joint filler and sealants, complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-charge (Item of joint fillers, sealants, dowel bars with sleeve/ tie bars to be paid separately) Note:- Cement content considered in M-30 is @ 340 kg/cum. Excess/less cement used as per design mix is payable/ recoverable separately Cement concrete prepared with batch mixing machine	30.00	Cum	8600.00	258000.00
13.00	Providing and laying in position bitumen hot sealing compound for expansion joints etc Using grade 'A' sealing compound.	40.00	mtr	180.00	7200.00
14.00	Painting runway/taxi track/apron marking with adequate nos of coats to give uniform finish with road marking paint of superior make as approved by the Engineer-in-charge, i/c cleaning the surface of all dirt, scales, oil, grease and other foreign material etc. and lining out complete New work (Two or more coats)	20.00	Sqm	550.00	11000.00
15.00	Dismantling manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge : bituminous road	80.00	Sqm	120.00	9600.00
16.00	Providing and laying Non Pressure NP-3 class (Medium duty) R.C.C. pipes including collars/spigot jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete 450 mm dia RCC pipes	16.00	mtr	3300.00	52800.00

S. Chandan
2/12/21

17.00	Construction of dry lean cement concrete sub base over a prepared sub-grade with coarse and fine aggregate conforming to IS:383, the size of coarse aggregate not exceeding 25 mm, aggregate cement ratio not to exceed 15:1, aggregate gradation after blending to be as per specifications, cement content not to be less than 150 Kg/cum, optimum moisture content to be determined during trial length construction, concrete strength not to be less than 10 Mpa at 7 days, mixed in a batching plant, transported to site, for all leads & lifts, laid with a mechanical paver, compacting with 8-10 tonne vibratory roller, finishing and curing etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	16.00	Cum	4300.00	68800.00
18.00	Providing and laying polythene sheet of thickness 400 micron conforming to IS:2508, on the base course with overlaps of not less than 300 mm longitudinally and 300 mm transversely over and including a base layer of 6mm thick fine sand complete as per specifications and as directed by Engineer-in-charge (Note- Only plan area shall be measured for payments)	126.00	Sqm	95.00	11970.00
19.00	Carriage of materials by Mechanical Transport including loading, unloading and stacking as per the directions of Engineer in charge . Earth-1 km	300.00	Cum	100.00	30000.00

Total in Figures

1469570.00

Lowest Amount Quoted BY: M/s T. Taker Enterprises(1469570.00)

S. Chandra
2/14/21
SM (E-A)